Costs, tenant improvements and land acquisition ("Excluded Costs") are excluded from 
Relocation/Core and Shell Costs. Funding for such Three Million Dollar ($3,000,000) 
amount of Relocation/Core and Shell Costs is as follows: (1) the City shall provide to 
Developers Two Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($210,000.00), which is the estimated 
cost of demolition of the Shawley Brothers Candy Factory; (2) CCDC shall provide to 
Developers an historic preservation grant in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($200,000); and (3) the balance up to Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00) shall be